Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant
Operations Synopsis
October 2023 — December 2023

Wastewater Treatment Program

The Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant (AWWTP) final effluent met Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) discharge monitoring reporting limits for
carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD), total suspended solids (TSS),
phosphorous, and ammonia. The plant maintained good treatment and a healthy
microbiological population with a sludge retention time of 10 days. Dewatering processes
functioned well and converted 16.3 million gallons (MG) of primary digested sludge to
biosolids.

Summary of Treatment

October | November | December Cluarter
Parameter Average
Industrial Flow (MG) 35.1 36.9 30.7 36.9
Domestic Flow (MG) 299.3 301.1 301.2 300.5
Total Flow (MG) 334.4 337.0 340.9 337.4
Influent CBOD Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 28,618 28,850 28,904 28,791
Influent TSS Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 56,010 51,561 55,416 54,329
Influent Phosphorous Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 449 487 535 490
Influent Ammonia Load (Avg Daily lbs) 2,811 2,486 3,093 2,797
Effluent CBOD Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 524 649 482 552
Effluent TSS Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 385 413 300 366
Effluent Phosphorous Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 24 22 26 24
Effluent Ammonia Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 79 114 211 135
% Treatment Removal of CBOD 98.2 97.8 98.3 98.1
% Treatment Removal of TSS 99.3 99.2 99.5 99.3
% Treatment Removal of Phosphorous 94.7 95.5 95.1 951
% Treatment Removal of Ammonia 97.2 95.4 93.2 958

Project Updates

Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant Sludge Storage Building Addition: The construction
contract with Miron Construction in the amount of $5,330,989 was approved by Common
Council on July 20, 2022. Active construction continued during the quarter with the
building addition approximately 95% complete. Remaining project highlights include
conveyor commissioning and site restoration. Substantial completion projected in January
2024 and final completion is projected to occur late in the 2™ quarter of 2024.

Phase | Appleton Wastewater Plant Belt Filter Press Equipment Upgrades: The
construction contract with Staab Construction (Staab) in amount $5,063,000 was
approved by Common Council on December 7, 2022. Construction activities during the
reporting period included demolition of an obsolete biosolids hopper system and
associated truck scale, installation of a new motor control center (MCC) to power the new
belt filter presses (BFP), and HVAC work that will support the two new BFP units. The
two new BFP units are scheduled for delivery in late January. February 2024 remains the
contractual final completion date but will likely need to be extended because longer than
expected equipment lead times.




Phase Il Appleton Wastewater Plant Belt Filter Press Equipment Upgrades: McMahon is
currently under contract for Phase Il Solids Dewatering Equipment Upgrades engineering
services. The construction bid documents are approximately 99% complete with project
public bidding projected to occur in the 1%t quarter of 2024 based on the projected
equipment lead times associated with the Phase | construction.

Grit Trap Vortex System Drive and Raw Sludge Pump Replacement Projects — The
construction contract with August Winter and Sons, Inc. in the amount of $573,355 was
approved by Common Council on September 6, 2023. The contract was subsequently
executed in early October. The construction submittal process immediately pursued with
active construction not expected to occur until June 2024 because of extremely long
equipment lead times.

Digester Circulation Piping, Blended Sludge Piping, and Heat Exchanger Replacement
Project — McMahon is under contract to provide engineering, contract administration,
contract management, field services, and construction management services as part of a
project that will address the compromised integrity of pipe which support primary
anaerobic digester processes (e.g., sludge feed, sludge circulation, and sludge heating
pipe) caused by over 20 years of erosion and corrosion. McMahon completed design
plans and specification during the reporting period. Public bidding commenced in
December 2023 with a bid closing date of January 10", 2024.

Regulatory Summary

Monthly Discharge Monitoring reports for October, November, and December were filed
electronically on time for regulatory compliance.

The AWWTP Wisconsin Pollution Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) electronic
permit application was submitted on October 2, 2021, as part of reissuance. The current
WPDES permit expired on March 31, 2022. The AWWTP continues to operate under the
expired permit limits until DNR reissues a permit. Procedurally, the DNR has yet to submit
a draft permit for review and public comment. The exact timeline remains unknown for
when that step will occur. However, we are anticipating that the reissued permit will be
administered sometime in early 2024.

Laboratory

All sampling and laboratory testing procedures were performed in accordance with
requirements outlined in the AWWTP WPDES permit.

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) and Health Department testing program objectives
associated with sampling and analysis were met during the reporting period.

Sampling of influent in support of Wisconsin State Lab of Hygiene COVID Sewage
Surveillance continued during the reporting period.

Staffing & Training

Utilities Director Chris Shaw announced his retirement late in the quarter, with a last day
of January 3™, 2024. The Mayor and HR began the process to advertise the position, with
interviews in January 2024.

Staffing levels remain reduced following the resignation of one Wastewater Plant Operator
in late 2023. A Wastewater Plant Operator hired in the 3™ quarter completed the training
process by successfully passing the Wastewater Plant Operator Practical Exam.

Maintained operations schedules with overtime and deferred maintenance work
assignments as a result of the Wastewater Plant Operator training and vacancy.



e Common Council approved the additions of a Treatment Specialist and Safety, Training,
& Public Relations Coordinator as part of the 2024 budget. Work began in the 4" quarter
to advertise those positions and evaluate candidates. Interviews are scheduled for
January 2024.



*|udy — J2qUIaAON puE 13qo31Q — ABIAl JO syuow ay3 Sulnp aSesaae Yuow-g e se passaidxa Aep/sq| € o9 ||Im 1w snuoydsoyd QAL 24NNy Byl
*(sq) 3w Suipeo| pue (7/8W) UWI| UCKHEIIUIUOD AJYIUOW SB PassaIdxa SHLWI| SS1 MBU YUm aouenssiay S3AdM LT0Z ‘T [Udy (€

-1/8w Z€0°0 uondalaQ Jo MW "OE Jaquiaidas YySnoayl 3ST AeIAl 199443 Ul 1. SHWI| SUOJYD [enpisal pue |eJay [euoseas  (Z
"T£ 990 — T 10 1/5W 8T ‘0 das — T aunf1/8w ¢ ‘T€ AeN — T ~ady 7/8W TT ‘TE JeIA — T "uef1/3W QT :SHWI| N-EHN |euoseas (T

'S31ON
6TC (9288I2AY poliad 124030 - AN
TVvZ ﬂm_mmm._m:é poliad |udy - AnoN
TL/L9 VN VN 97t 9z 620 00€ € 5 €707 Jaquaaq
TL/69 VN YN 8T'T i €20 €TP S L €207 JaquianoN
TL/89 VN VN S6°0 74 LT0 S8€ t 9 €202 439010
T'L/89 7€0°0> T 6L°0 LT or'o 0Tz € S €207 Jaqua1das
TL/89 7€0°0> € L0'T 44 I€0 LT [4 14 €20z 1sn3ny
TL/L9 7£0°0> € 99°0 6T LT°0 0T T 14 €202 AInr
(1w ooT)
(‘nvs) (1/3w) /sa1uojod (1/3w) (Rep/sq) (1/3w) (Aep/sqi) (1/3w) (1/8w)
[enpisay | wuopjod s
Hd (UMD 18924 () N"EHN ed d sslL ss1 aogd
Asewwins yuisd AjyauoN €202 - Z 2|qel
0¥t (25BI9NY poLiad 13qo10 - Aey
9'8T Rm_m_mm._m__& pouad judy - AoN
TL/T9 VN VN 00'C ¥ LT°0 782 € 9 720z Jaquadag
€1/69 VN VN 680 6T 610 98% S 9 22707 J3quISAoN
TL/69 VN N ¥S0 0T ST0 €2¢ € L 7T0Z 439010
TL/OL 700> 12 ITT ST LT'0 S0z z ¥ 220z Jaquadag
vL/0°L 7€0°0> 17 ov'o 0z zz0 90 ¥ S Z20z 1snsny
v'L/69 Z€0°0> 0T 810 €T LT0 L9 T v zzoz Ainr
iy Ajrop Ajiop UbaN 039
0'6-0'9 1/6w Jwoor/jo2 %y Mﬂ - ) €€ I 1) ZCET 0€ sz Jywir] waad
8£0°0 oov
(1w oot)
(‘n-s) (1/3w) /s3iuojo) (1/3w) (Aep/sqi) (1/3w) (Aep/sq)) (1/3w) (1/3w)
lenpisay | wuopjo) How
Hd PULOIYD ey () N"EHN ed d sslL SSL aodd

€202/220z 19quia33Q - £202/220T AInr
AYVINNINS ALITYND LN3NT43

Asewwins ywiad Ajyiuon 2zoz - T 3jqel




