Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant
Operations Synopsis
July 2023 — September 2023

Wastewater Treatment Program

The Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant (AWWTP) final effluent met Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) discharge monitoring reporting limits . for
carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD), total suspended solids (TSS),
phosphorous, and ammonia. The plant maintained good treatment and a healthy
microbiological population with a sludge retention time of 9 days. Dewatering processes
functioned well and converted 16 million gallons (MG) of primary digested sludge to
biosolids.

Summary of Treatment

Quarter
Parameter July August | September Average
Industrial Flow (MG) 27.3 30.6 30.7 29.5
Domestic Flow (MG) 235.4 265.0 218.0 239.5
Total Flow (MG) 262.7 295.6 248.7 269.0
Influent CBOD Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 24,730 | 25,291 24,285 24,769
Influent TSS Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 57,948 | 55,051 53,040 55,346
Influent Phosphorous Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 490 489 449 476
Influent Ammonia Load (Avg Daily lbs) 2,249 2,609 2.875 2,578
Effluent CBOD Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 274 316 313 301
Effluent TSS Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 104 177 220 167
Effluent Phosphorous Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 19 24 27 23
Effluent Ammonia Load (Avg Daily Ibs) 46 91 55 64
% Treatment Removal of CBOD 98.9 98.8 98.7 98.8
% Treatment Removal of TSS 99.8 99.7 99.6 99.7
% Treatment Removal of Phosphorous 96.1 95.1 94.0 95.1
% Treatment Removal of Ammonia 98.0 96.5 98.1 97.5

Project Updates

Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant Sludge Storage Building Addition: The construction
contract with Miron Construction in the amount of $5,330,989 was approved by Common
Council on July 20, 2022. Active construction proceeded during the quarter with the
building addition approximately 80% complete. Remaining project highlights include
electrical, interior and exterior lighting, conveyor installation and commissioning, outside
pavement installation, and site restoration. Final completion is projected to occur in
February 2024.

Phase | Appleton Wastewater Plant Belt Filter Press Equipment Upgrades: The
construction contract with Staab Construction (Staab) in amount $5,063,000 was
approved by Common Council on December 7, 2022, Construction activities during the
reporting period included demolition of a remnant polymer system and associated piping,
installation of the new make-up air unit, and various electrical work that will support the
two new belt filter press units. February 2024 remains the contractual final completion
date but will likely need to be extended because longer than expected equipment lead
times.




Phase |l Appleton Wastewater Plant Belt Filter Press Equipment Upgrades: McMahon is
currently under contract for Phase Il Solids Dewatering Equipment Upgrades engineering
services. The construction bid documents are approximately 98% complete with project
public bidding projected to occur in the 4" Quarter based on the projected equipment lead
times associated with the Phase | construction.

Grit Trap Vortex System Drive and Raw Sludge Pump Replacement Projects — The
construction contract with August Winter and Sons, Inc. in the amount of $573,355 was
approved by Common Council on September 6, 2023. The contract was subsequently
executed in early October. The construction submittal process immediately pursued with
active construction not expected to occur until June 2024 because of extremely long
equipment lead times.

Digester Circulation Piping, Blended Sludge Piping, and Heat Exchanger Replacement
Project — McMahon is under contract to provide engineering, contract administration,
contract management, field services, and construction management services as part of a
project that will address the compromised integrity of pipe which support primary
anaerobic digester processes (e.g., sludge feed, sludge circulation, and sludge heating
pipe) caused by over 20 years of erosion and corrosion. McMahon advanced preliminary
design plans and specification during the reporting period and anticipate publication as
part of public bidding to occur prior to year-end 2023.

Regqulatory Summary

Monthly Discharge Monitoring reports for July, August, and September were filed
electronically on time for regulatory compliance.

The AWWTP Wisconsin Pollution Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) electronic
permit application was submitted on October 2, 2021, as part of reissuance. The current
WPDES permit expired on March 31, 2022, The AWWTP continues to operate under the
expired permit limits until DNR reissues a permit. Procedurally, the DNR has yet to submit
a draft permit for review and public comment. The exact timeline remains unknown for
when that step will occur. However, we are anticipating that the reissued permit will be
administered sometime in early 2024.

Laboratory

All sampling and laboratory testing procedures were performed in accordance with
requirements outlined in the AWWTP WPDES permit.

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) and Health Department testing program objectives
associated with sampling and analysis were met during the reporting period.

Sampling of influent in support of Wisconsin State Lab of Hygiene COVID Sewage
Surveillance continued during the reporting period.

Staffing & Training

Staffing levels remain reduced following the resignations of two Wastewater Plant Relief
Operators in late 2022. One of those vacancies was filled in January 2023. The other
Relief Operator vacancy was filled when an existing Wastewater Plant Operator
transferred positions. This in turn left two open Wastewater Plant Operator Positions.
Two qualified Wastewater Plant Operator candidates were hired in the 3™ quarter and are
currently job shadowing until their training process is complete.

Maintained operations schedules with overtime and deferred maintenance work
assignments as a result of the ongoing Wastewater Plant Operator training.



"|udy — JaquaAoN pue 13qo3d0 — AelAl Jo syiuow 3yl SuLinp a8elaAB YUoW-g e se passaldxa Aep/sq| €z aq [;im nwi| snuoydsoyd TQIALL 31nIng 3y L
(sq1) 3w Buipeo pue (7/8w) 1wl uoneIIUBIU0D AJYIUOW Se passaIdxe SHLWI| SSL MBU Ylm 3dUenssiay SIAdM LI0Z ‘T [Udy (€
*1/8W ZE0°0 UoNI31aQ JO NWI "WOE Jaquiaydas ySnoayy 1T ABIAl 199449 Ul BJe S}UI| SULIOJYI [BNPISa] pue |BD29) |euOsEaS (7
"T€930— T R0 1/3W 8T ‘0€ das — T aun( 1/3w ¢y “T€ AN — T udy 1/BW TT ‘T€ JeIN — T "Uer 1/8W QT :SHWI| N-EHN [euoseas (T

‘SILON
vIz 125818y poLIad 19qo1Q - Aey
9'8T ,m.wmmhu>< pouad judy - AoN
T°L/89 ZE0°0> Zr 6.0 7 (o)1) 0zz € S €202 Jaquiaidag
TL/89 7€0°0> € L0'T v 1€°0 LLT s v €202 ¥sndny
TL/IL9 2€0°0> € 990 61 LT0 0T 1 v €0z Ainr
1'L/S9 2€0°0> 12 S9'T 6T €20 9T z S €20z 3unr
T1/69 7€0°0> z 66°0 8T ST°0 082 4 S €202 AeN
€L/0°L ¥N VN £5°0 Sz Zr0 151 € v €207 |udy
(1w ooT)
(‘n°s) (1/3w) /sa1uojo) (1/8w) (Aep/sqp) (1/3w) (Aep/sq) (1/3w) (1/3w)
lenpisay waoyijo) L
Hd PUHOIYD €394 () N€HN ed d SSL SSL aosd
Atewwns jwuad AlyluoN £202 - Z 21qel
0PT ( mmma..mst pouad 12qo120 - Aejy
/LT ( m_wmﬂgd pouad judy - AoN
TL/0L 7€0°0> 1 TT°T ST LT0 S0z z t 7207 Jaquaidas
v'L/0°L Z€0°0> ¥ 0t'0 0z 70 90t 14 S 720z 3sndny
v'L/69 T€0°0> 0T 8T°0 €T LT0 19 i 1% zzoz Ainr
TL/69 2€0°0> S 1170 T FAR0) 81T T 12 zzoz aunr
£L/0°L Z€0°0> 89T 0tTo £T €T°0 TIT z S Tz0zZ ABIN
TLTL YN VYN [4740) 0z €T°0 TLE z g 2207 |1dy
iy Ajiop Ajiop U ETTRCED]
P— 1/6w jwgot/ioo | - Mﬂ - ) €€ I (e) ZCET 0g sz 3w ywiag
8£0°0 oov
(1w o0T1)
(‘n's) (1/3w) /s31uojo) (1/3w) (Aep/sqi) (1/3w) (Aep/sql) (1/3w) (1/3w)
Jenpisay wuaolljod Yiuow
Hd auo|y) (8234 (1) N-EHN ed d SSL SSL aoan

(2)

(2)

€202/220z 1oquisydas — £z0z/zz0z 111dy
AVINIAINS ALITYND LN3INT443

Arewwns ywiad Alyiuo zzoz - T 3jqeL




2OYIUIIC)) SN[
nsany ‘g

(Irews e14) meyg 9
(1rews e1a) Jpury 3
€20 “81 12q0}0

:sardon
e

€C0T Ul I9[MEY MU - SU{oni], [2S0APEA S1BN

£T/10/10 SADIRLJE 35BRIOU] 318 %L
TT/10/10 SATORL? aSERIOU] 1BY %Y
0T/L/01 SATI3LD 9SBAIOU] AIBY %S
61/1/1 A0 9SERIIU] ALY %1
81/1/1 SANOAYD ISESIOU] ALY %E

88'9L0TISTS PL'S9STVL  § | BTISYOGIS | YL 9BY'LOIS | ELLE9'SILS | OI'9GELITS | ELVSB'LVTS | 61°TTHPETS | 9V 66E8ITS STOVT'C9TS | 0T'9T1'6TCS IL160°L818 | SLTIE91ES 18101 T20T
SECTEI8LT § - $ = $ = § | ES°0S8SELS | 9T098L0T § | 19'9VLFET § | I8FOL0DITS | 65 1HTTHT § | L6'ET90ST § | 09°806°EST § | LI9SEISIS | 18°2E9°6F $ IB10L £20T
8 T0T 61 g 9TS6ET § | L0SOST § [ TOBSTT § |L9TTET § [SEVYET S |OVE9ET §| I8901'C & | 0CGILC § | OLELOL $ SUR{ONLL, [350APEM,
EER2TNA 3 6C891°0C § [ ET0CYLL § | LL'€81'ST § | W6'SIOBT § | OFZ6991 § | 9845691 § | 11991 $ | 98ZC9Fl § | OCLELE $ "BHLL [PTOAPEM, 21BN
06'166°0S1 § TUSES VT § | SETBLIC § | SGLY8IT § | ICT0S6I $ [ 6L71S0TIT S | BL9608T § | 6SLTE €l S | L0669 § | FLOSCE 3 “O}IL 1990APIRM To[
LE09T98E $ 9FIS8TIE § | 1E€'LOT'OE § | ¥8'6LE6T $ | $9°009CE § [ 65THSLy § | 669199 § | PETPEIS S | LOSILGE $ | EL 96V 91 g SMOPESJN AIONITH
PL'SSTLIOT  § 0F'009°911$ [ LE'STL6TL § | E0LLOTEST § [ SOT908ET S | OV’ 909FSL § | P6 EVOLYT § | PSOZSSEL § | L6SFBL8 § | POSLL VT S DI ST % ¥
18101 0-L-A | 1oquadaq | tequissey | JeqoppQ |Jequiaydag| jsmany Amnp unp AeAl [ady [TRITI 7] Arenaqa,g Alenuep J[ney

HANTAHTY NOILVLS DONIATIDHEY £20T AVAA




